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515 PARK GROVE DRIVE A SUITE 102 A KATY, TEXAS 77450 A 281.829.0034 A 281.829.0233 FAX

March 10, 2021

Planning & Zoning Commission
City of Piney Point Village
7676 Woodway, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77063

ATTENTION: PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

On behalf of our client, AJAY DAMANI AND RUCHIRA DAMANI, Probstfeld & Associates, Inc.,
respectfully requests a hearing at 7:00 PM on MARCH 25, 2021, now being held online, using Zoom
Meeting Platform. We are seeking approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
DAMANI ESTATE

A SUBDIVISION BEING OUT AND PART OF CERTAIN 0.5820 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE
COMMONLY KNOWN AS LOT 14 AND THE ADJOINING 5 FEET OF LOT |5 OF SHADOWOOD, AND
UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING OUT OF AND A PART OF
THAT CERTAIN 12.6 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO NORMAN WAY AS RECORDED IN
VOLUME 2574, PAGE 707 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING A PLAT OF 0.5820 ACRE (25,351 SQUARE FEET) LOCATED IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR SURVEY,
ABSTRACT 72, CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE,
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

I LOT | BLOCK NO RESERVE
REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT FROM
MULTIPLE TRACTS IN AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION
HCAD: 0806170000014

AT: 210 Merrie Way Lane, Piney Point Village
LGL: LT 14 & TR 15A, Shadowood U/R

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 281.829.0034.

Sincerely,
F—

MARIO F. COLINA, P.E.
Probstfeld & Associates, Inc.

Attachments: Copy PRELIMINARY PLAT

_:_:‘::_
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January 6, 2021

Mr. Matthew J. Probstfeld, R.P.L.S.
Probstfeld & Associates

515 Park Grove Drive, Suite 102
Katy, TX 77450

Re:  On-Going Services
Preliminary Plat Review of 210 Merrie Way — Second Submittal
Piney Point Village, Texas
HDR Job No. 20-004A

Dear Mr. Probstfeld:

We have reviewed the preliminary plat for the above referenced address. The plat appears to
meet all requirements set forth in the City ordinances pending approval of a variance for the
front building line from the Board of Adjustments and pending the updated recording
information for Lots 11 & 12 Shadowood unrecorded conveyed to Mingda Zhao and Holly
Carlson Zhao when available. Therefore, we have no objections to the preliminary plat.
Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.

.

Aaron Croley, P.E., CFM
Project Engineer

cc:  Annette Arriaga — City of Piney Point Village

drinc.com

4828 Loop Central Drive, Suite 800, Houston, TX 77081-2220
T (713) 622-9264 F 713.622.9265
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-754



'ISUILUVE LUVEIIINS ES TIIed IN volume 2bY7, Page 181, Volume 2639, Page 448, and Volume
2900, Page 91 of the Deed Records & and in Clerk's File No. C629153, all in Harris County.
Plat reflects revised building set back lines that are more restrictive than the ones on restrictive

covenants as filed in Volume 2597, Page 181, Volume 2639, Page 448, and Volume 2900, Page
91 of the Deed Records & and in Clerk's File No. C629153, all in Harris County.

NOTES ON EXISTING PIPELINES

There are no existing pipelines or pipeline easements within this subdivision.

15.

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
DAMANI ESTATE

SUBDIVISION BEING OUT AND PART OF CERTAIN 0.5820 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE

>OMMONLY KNOWN AS ALL OF LOT 14 AND THE ADJOINING 5 FEET OF LOT 15 OF

ADOWOOD, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING

JUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN 12.6 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO

JRMAN WAY AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 2574, PAGE 707 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

G A PLAT OF 0.5820 ACRE, (25,351 SQUARE FEET) LOCATED IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR
SURVEY, ABSTRACT 72, CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE,
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

1 LOT 1 BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT FROM
MULTIPLE TRACTS IN AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION

OWNER:
AJAY DAMANI AND RUCHIRA DAMANI
210 MERRIE WAY LANE
HOUSTON, TX 77024

CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE, TEXAS

JANUARY 28, 2021

ROBSTFELD (£ ASSOCIATES
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

» PARK GROVE DRIVE, SUITE 102 A KATY, TEXAS 77450 A (281)829-003¢ A FIRM #10066100




MEMORIAL VILLAGES WATER AUTHORITY
8955 GAYLORD DRIVE, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024-2903

PH: 713-465-8318 FAX: 713-465-8387
October 28, 2020
City of Piney Point Village Ajay Damani & Ruchira Damani
Planning & Zoning Commission C/O Probstfeld & Associates
7676 Woodway Dr., Suite 300 515 Park Grove Drive
Houston, Texas 77063 Katy, Texas 77450
VIA FAX No. 713-782-3178 VIA Email: mario@probstfeld.com

Re:  Letter of No Objection for Preliminary Plat of 210 Merrie Way Lane
Damani Estate Lot 1, Block 1, 0 Reserve, Piney Point Village, Texas

Dear Commissioners:

Memorial Villages Water Authority (the “Water Authority™) has reviewed the proposed Preliminary Plat
of the above referenced single family residential lot in the City of Piney Point Village. In our review, we
have determined that the proposed Plat, creating one single family residential lot, will not adversely affect
either the existing sanitary sewer system or existing water system that serve property along Merrie Way
Lane nor the existing services to this proposed lot as this property is currently served with water and
sewer service. Should a new residence be proposed on this lot, the owners are required to obtain a “Letter
of Water and Sewer Availability” from the Water Authority prior to obtaining a building permit. In
addition, the single residential lot will be restricted to one water service and one sanitary sewer service per
MVWA Board Order.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at 713-465-8318.

Simgerely,
Trey Cantu
General Manager

Cc:  Customer file
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O CenterPoint..
Energy
Houston
November 3, 2020
City of Piney Point Village
7676 Woodway, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77063
Re: PRELIMINARY PLAT OF DAMANI ESTATE
To whom it may concern:
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp.,
d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas Operations, has been asked to provide a letter of no

objection for the above referenced survey dated November 19, 2020.

At this time, CenterPoint Energy has no objection associated with the general layout and
utility easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-
existing easements, CenterPoint will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of CenterPoint’s facility designs, dedicated utility easements may be
determined inadequate by CenterPoint Energy. In these cases, the developer, his
successors or assigns, will be required to provide CenterPoint with exclusive easements.
This letter does not give consent to any abandonment of pre-existing easements, roads,
alleys or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,
consent and closure process.

If there are any questions, please contact Samantha Richards at 713.207.6362.

Sincerely,

Samanitta fohards

Samantha Richards, SR/WA
Sr. Right-of-Way Agent

C: Mario Colina <mario@probstfeld.com>

PLR20.577



% t AT&T Texas Tel: 281-983-1371

14575 Presidio Square Blvd, David.mertz@att.com
Room 135
Houston, Texas, 77083

December 3, 2020

Mario Colina

Probstfeld & Associates
515 Park Grove Dr
Katy, Texas 77450
Phone: 281-829-0034
Fax: 281-829-0233

Dear Mr. Colina,
AT&T has no objection to the re-plat of the property located at 210 Merrie Way
Lane, Houston Texas 77024, as shown on the Preliminary plat dated November 19,
2020 from Probstfeld & Associates.
Sincerely,
Daved S
David Mertz
Manager Engineering Design



A
COMCAST

November 10, 2020

MARIO COLINA, P.E.
Probstfeld & Associates
515 Park Grove Drive
Katy, Texas 77450

Re: 210 Merrie Way Lane, Houston, TX 77024

To Whom It May Concern,

Comcast of Houston LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to provide a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced
plat dated November 19, 2020.

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
easements, Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dedicated utility easements
may be determined inadequate by Comcast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or
assigns, will be required to provide Comcast with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys, or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,
consent and closure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 713-637-5289 with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Ml

Geraldine Medina-Schulz
Planning & Design - Construction, Coordinator

8590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040
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Print Details

lof 1

https://public.hcad.org/records/Print.asp?crypt=%694%AD%AE...

HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Tax Year: 2020

0806170000014 Sppint
Owner and Property Information
Owner Name & DAMANI AJAY Legal Description: LT 14 & TR 15A
Mailing Address: DAMANI RUCHIRA SHADOWOOD U/R
11601 BAYLEDGE DR Property Address: 210 MERRIE WAY LN
PEARLAND TX 77584-8189 HOUSTON TX 77024
State Class Code Land Use Code Land Total Living |Neighborhood|Neighborhood Market Area Map Key
Area Area Group Facet Mapk:
A1l -- Real, Residential, Single- 1001 -- Residential 19,400 3,079 SF 7834 25501 392 -- ISD 25 - Memorial Villages South| 5057C 490Q
Family Improved SF of I-10
Value Status Information
Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD
Noticed 03/31/2020 No
ptions and Jurisdictions
Exemption Type Districts Jurisdictions Exemption Value ARB Status 2019 Rate; 2020 Rate|
None 025 SPRING BRANCH ISD Certified: 08/21/2020 1.320980,

040 HARRIS COUNTY Certified: 08/21/2020 0.407130

041 HARRIS CO FLOOD CNTRL Certified: 08/21/2020 0.027920|

042 PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHY Certified: 08/21/2020 0.010740)

043 HARRIS CO HOSP DIST Certified: 08/21/2020 0.165910)

044 HARRIS CO EDUC DEPT Certified: 08/21/2020 0.005000]

075 |PINEY POINT VILLAGE Certified: 08/21/2020 0.255140]

707 MEMORIAL VILLAGES WA Certified: 08/21/2020 0.027463|

Texas law prohibits us from displaying residential photographs, sketches, floor plans, or information indicating the age of a property owner on our website. You can inspect this

information or get a copy at HCAD's information center at 13013 NW Freeway.

Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2019 Value as of January 1, 2020
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 1,088,340 Land 1,088,340
Improvement 61,660 Improvement 114,668
Total 1,150,000 1,150,000 Total 1,203,008 1,203,008
Land
Market Value Land
Site Unit Size Site Appr O/R Appr O/R | Total Unit Adj Unit
e Description Code | Type Sl Factor | Factor Factor Reason Adj Price Price Value
1 1001 -- Res Improved Table Value SF1 SF 19,400 1.02 1.00 1.00 o 1.02 55.00 56.10 1,088,340.00
Building Year Built Type Style Quality Impr Sq Ft Building Details
1 1952 Residential Single Family Residential 1 Family Good 3,079 * Displayed

* All HCAD residential building measurements are done from the exterior, with individual measurements rounded to the closest foot. This measurement includes all closet space,
hallways, and interior staircases. Attached garages are not included in the square footage of living area, but valued separately. Living area above attached garages is included in
the square footage living area of the dwelling. Living area above detached garages is not included in the square footage living area of the dwelling but is valued separately. This
method is used on all residential properties in Harris County to ensure the uniformity of square footage of living area measurements district-wide. There can be a reasonable
variance between the HCAD square footage and your square footage measurement, especially if your square footage measurement was an interior measurement or an exterior

measurement to the inch.

Building Details (1

Building Data Building Areas
Element Detail Description Area
Cost and Design Econ Misimprovement BASE AREA PRI 3,079
Cond / Desir / Util Average MAS/BRK GARAGE PRI 565
Foundation Type Slab OPEN FRAME PORCH PRI 204
Grade Adjustment B-
Heating / AC Central Heat/AC
Physical Condition Average
Exterior Wall Frame / Concrete Blk
Exterior Wall Brick / Masonry
Element Units
Room: Total 8
Room: Rec 1
Room: Full Bath 3
Room: Bedroom 4
Fireplace: Masonry Firebrick 1
Extra Features
Line Description Quality Condition Units Year Bulit
1 Foundation Repaired Average Average 3,079.00 1952
2 500 SF MAS PATIO Average Average 1.34 1952

9/23/2020, 8:53 AM



Spring Branch ISD Tax Office
C. A. Porter, Tax Assessor - Collector

Physical Address: 8880 Westview Drive, Houston, TX 77055

2020 Tax Statement 09/23/2020

Mailing Address: PO Box 18037, Houston, TX 77224 Property Account Number:
Phone: 713 251 7960 Fax: 713 251 9820
www.springbranchisd.com 08061 7000001 4
TAXSUPPORT V1.19
OWNER NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS
DAMANI AJAY 210 MERRIE WAY LN
DAMANI RUCHIRA LT14 & TR 15A
11601 BAYLEDGE DR SHADOWOOD UR
PEARLAND TX 77584-8189
0 Acres UDI: 100% Assessment Ratio 100%
LAND VALUE IMPROVEMENT NON-HOMESITE NON-HOMESITE PERSONAL APPRAISED AG VALUE
LAND IMPROVEMENT PROPERTY VALUE
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taxing Entities Exemption Amount Taxable Value Tax Rate Per $100 Base Tax
TOTAL BASE TAX 0.00
TOTAL BASE PAID 0.00
TAX DUE
Exemptions:
TAXES ARE DUE UPON RECEIPT. TAXES BECOME DELINQUENT ON:

THE HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT DETERMINES WHAT PROPERTY IS TO BE TAXED, ITS APPRAISAL VALUE, WHETHER
TO GRANT EXEMPTIONS, OWNERSHIP NAME AND ADDRESS, AND WHAT TAXING JURISDICTIONS CAN TAX THE PROPERTY. ANY
QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INFORMATION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO HCAD AT 713-957-7800.

TEXAS LAW PROVIDES FOR THE ADDITION OF A COLLECTION PENALTY OF 20% ON CERTAIN DELINQUENT TAXES.

TOTAL 2020 TAXES DUE IF PAID IN:

0806170000014

DAMANI AJAY
DAMANI RUCHIRA
11601 BAYLEDGE DR

PEARLAND TX 77584-8189

' 'Ple'ase detach and return this portion with your payment

SEP
OoCT
NOV
DEC
JAN
FEB

PAYMENT,

INTEREST &

33.48 FEES
2020
2020
2020
2020
2021
2021

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:

PAY THIS
AMOUNT

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

SPRING BRANCH ISD TAX OFFICE

C. A. PORTER, CPA
PO BOX 19037
HOUSTON, TX 77224



ANN HARRIS BENNETT

Tax Assessor-Collector & Voter Registrar
www.hctax.net

October 1, 2020

Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that the name DAMANI ESTATE is not the name of any subdivision recorded
in the subdivision records Harris County Texas, as maintained by the Harris County Appraisal

District and the Office of Harris County Tax Assessor-Collector.

() Hpnentz

Office of Ann Harris Bennett
Tax Assessor-Collector
Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston Street ¢ Suite 100 ¢ Houston, Texas 77002 ¢ 713-274-8000 ¢ Fax 713-368-2219 ¢ www.hctax.net



7500 San Felipe, Suite 1020
Houston, TX 77063
713.589.9000 (OFFICE)
713.231.5028 (FAX)

A ABSTRACT SERVICES
A division of Title Houston Holdings

CITY PLANNING LETTER

GF Number: 7910-20-3216
Date: October 27, 2020

To: City of Piney Point Village
7676 Woodway, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77063

Title Houston Holdings (Title Company) certifies that a diligent search of the real property records of Title
Houston Holdings title plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00 AM on the
20th day of October 2020, we find the following:

Property Description:

A tract or parcel of land containing 0.5820 acres (25,351 square feet) located in the John D. Taylor Survey,
Abstract 72, and being out of and a part of that certaih 12.6 acre tract of land conveyed to Norman Way as
recorded in Volume 2574, Page 707 of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas, said 0.5820 acre tract
being known as all of Lot 14, and the adjoining 5 feet of Lot 15 of Shadowood, an unrecorded addition in
the City of Piney Point Village, Harris County, Texas, said 0.5820 acre tract being those same certain two
tracts of land conveyed to Ajay Damani and Ruchira Damani as recorded under Harris County Clerk’s File
No. RP-2019-231178, said 0.5820 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as
follows with bearings based on the centerline of Merrie Way Lane;

COMMENCING at a found mag' nail in asphalt marking the intersection of the West right of way line of
Memorial Drive, (100 feet in width as recorded in Volume 268, Page 28 of the Map Records of Harris
County, Texas), and the centerline of Merrie Way Lane, (a 40 foot private roadway easement as recorded
in Volume 2597, Page 181 of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas), said found mag nail marking the
East corner of Lot 12 and Lot 13.0f said Shadowood U/R, said found mag nail lying North 24 degrees 10
minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 170.00 feet from the South corner of said Norman Way 12.6 acre
tract, and also the South corner of said Shadowood U/R;

THENCE North 65 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West, along the said centerline of Merrie Way Lane,
passing at 145.00 feet a found mag nail marking the common North corner of Lot 12 and Lot 11, continuing
for a total distance of 180.00 feet to a set mag nail in asphalt marking the West corner of said Lot 13, same
being the South corner of Lot 14, said set mag nail also marking the POINT OF BEGINNING and the South
corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE North 65 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West, continuing along the said centerline of Merrie
Way Lane, and with a Westerly line of said Lot 14, a distance of 20.49 feet to a set mag nail in asphalt
marking the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right;

THENCE in a Northerly direction continuing along the said centerline of Merrie Way Lane, and also with a
Westerly line of said Lot 14, passing at 43.07 feet a point for corner being the common East corner of Lot
11 and Lot 10, passing at 125.67 feet a found mag nail in asphalt marking the North corner of said Lot 10,
same being the South corner of Lot 1 of Yager Way, an addition in Harris County, Texas, according to the
map or plat thereof as recorded in Film Cade No. 655284 of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, said

City Planning Letter October 27, 2020 Page 1 of 4



non-tangent curve to the right having a radius of 150.00 feet, a central angle of 65 degrees 29 minutes 37
seconds, an arc length of 171.46 feet, (call length 171.40 feet), a chord that bears North 32 degrees 35
minutes 08 seconds West, a distance of 162.28 feet to a found mag nail in asphalt marking the end of
curve;

THENCE North 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds West, (call North 00 degrees 22 minutes 00 seconds
West), continuing along the said centerline of Merrie Way Lane with the common line of said Lot 14 and
Lot 1 of Yager Way, passing at 17.02 feet a point for corner being the North corner of said Lot 14, same
being the West corner of Lot 15, continuing for a total distance of 22.08 feet to a set mag nail in asphalt
marking the West corner of that certain 0.7438 acre tract of land conveyed to Martin A. Enriquez and Karyn
M. Enriquez as recorded under Harris County Clerk's File No. RP-2017-210916, said set mag nail also
marking the North corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE North 81 degrees 01 minutes 13 seconds East, (call North 80 degrees 45 minutes. 00 seconds
East), along the South line of said Enriquez 0.7438 acre tract, and being 5.00 feet North of and parallel to
the common lot line of said Lot 14 and Lot 15, passing at 18.60 feet a found 5/8 inch iron‘rod that bears
South 08 degrees 58 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 2.90 feet, passingat 20,24 feet a point in the
East right of way line of Merrie Way Lane, passing at 158.52 feet a set % inch iron rod for reference,
continuing for a total distance of 161.52 feet, (call 161.94 feet), to a point for corner lying in the East line of
said Lot 15, same being the West line of Lot 1, Block 1 of 11400 Memorial. Drive, an addition in Harris
County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Film Code No. 673066 of the Map
Records of Harris County, Texas, said point for corner being the South corner of said Enriquez 0.7438 acre
tract, said point for corner also being the most Easterly Northeast corner of the herein described tract:

THENCE South 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East, (call South 00 degrees 22 minutes 00 seconds
East), along the common line of said Lot 15 and Lot 1 of 11400 Memorial Drive, a distance of 5.00 feet to
afound 5/8 inch iron rod with cap (Civil Concepts) marking the South corner of said Lot 1 of 11400 Memorial
Drive, same being the West corner of Lot 22 of Shadowood U/R, said found 5/8 inch iron rod with cap
marking the common East corner of said Lot 14 and Lot 15, said found 5/8 inch iron rod with cap also
marking a point for angle of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 45 degrees 59 minutes 39 seconds East, (call South 46 degrees 16 minutes 00 seconds
East), along the common line of said Lot 22 and Lot 14, a distance of 67.92 feet to a point for corner being
the common East corner of said Lot 14 and Lot 13, said point for corner also being the East corner of the
herein described tract;

THENCE South 36 degrees 06 minutes 21 seconds West, (call South 35 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds
West), along the common line of said Lot 13 and Lot 14, passing at 3.00 feet a set ¥ inch iron rod for
reference, passing at 153.11 feet a point in the said East right of way line of Merrie Way Lane, passing at
153.58 feet a found V2 inch iron rod, continuing for a total distance of 173.56 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 0.5820 acres, (25,351 square feet), of land.

Owner(s) of Record: Ajay Damani and Ruchira Damani

By virtue of Warranty Deed dated May 29, 2019, recorded in Clerk’s File No. RP-2019-231178.

Deed Restrictions:

Subject to restrictive covenants as set forth in Volume 2597, Page 181, Volume 2639, Page 448 and
Volume 2900, Page 91 of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas; and in Clerk's File No. C629153.

Easements and other encumbrances:

Easement for street and road purposes, being a 20 foot wide strip of land along the Southwesterly property
line, as set forth in Volume 2597, Page 181 of the Deed Records of Harris County, Texas.

Property is subject to the following building setbacks, as established in Volume 2597, Page 181 of the Deed
Records of Harris County, Texas:
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(a) No main residence shall be built within 35 feet of the nearest boundary of the private roadways
referred to above, within 15 feet of any side property line, nor within 10 feet of any back property line.

(b) No outbuildings or structures detached from the main residence shall be built on any lot within 90
feet of the nearest boundary of the private roadways hereinabove created or within 90 feet of the North line
of Memorial Drive, nor within 5 feet of any side or back property line.

Subject to utility and guy easements along the Northeasterly and Northwesterly property lines, granted to
Houston Lighting and Power Company, as set forth in Volume 2623, Page 357 of the Deed Records of
Harris County, Texas.

Lien Holder(s):

None of Record

No examination has been made as to abstracts of judgments, state or federal tax liens, the status of taxes,
tax suits or paving assessments.

This letter is used for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of PLATTING. The liability of the Title
Company, Title Houston Holdings, for mistakes or errors in this letter is hereby: limited to the cost of said
letter.

This letter is issued with the express understanding, evidenced by the acceptance thereof, that the Title
Company does not intend to give or express any opinion as to the validity or effect of the instruments listed,
and this letter is neither a guaranty nor a warranty of title.

Liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same. This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and'should'not be relied upon, as a warranty or representation
as to the title to the property described herein, and may not be given to or used by any third party. Title
Houston Holdings assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report or for any omissions or
errors with respect hereto. You agree to release, indemnify, and hold harmless Title Houston Holdings of
any negligence by them (whether sole, joint or otherwise) for any claim, loss, liability or damages arising
out of this report.

This report is not title insurance. If a policy of title insurance is purchased, any liability thereunder shall be
determined solely by the terms of such policy.

Caution: Title Houston Holdings assumes no liability for errors or omissions in this report or for verbal
statements. This is a copy of a preliminary report made for use of Title Houston Holdings only, to determine
whether a title insurance policy can be issued. If a copy is furnished to the parties involved in the
transaction, it is to facilitate preparation of the necessary instruments, to point out curative requirements (if
any) and to show the results of the company’s title search (upon which on the company may rely).

None of the information contained herein, or the absence of other information, constitutes a representation
to any party, other than the company, as to the status of title. If a title defect or encumbrance should exist
which is not disclosed herein, the company shall not be liable by reason of furnishing the report or for any
verbal statements related thereto. The company shall not be liable for any title defect unless a title
insurance policy is issued insuring against such defect. The applicable premium paid and the company’s
liability shall exist only under the terms of its policy (as prescribed by the state board of insurance) and is
measured and limited thereby.

Notice: Title Houston Holdings disclaims any warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the information.
This information is solely for the use of the party requesting it and no one else. Title Houston Holdings
liability for errors and/or omissions in this information is limited to the amount paid for this report. By
accepting this form, the party requesting the information agrees that the disclaimer of warranties and liability
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limitation contained in this paragraph is a part of its contract with Title Houston Holdings and will cover all
actions arising by statues, in contract, or in tort.

Title Houston Holdings

Ttsi. Paesne.

Katie Greene
Title Examiner
Updated from 09/21/2020 (KG)
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RP-2019-231178
06/03/2019 ER $24.00

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS:
YOUR SOCTAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
THE STATE OF TEXAS § Riverway TEEG
§ GF_[902
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

Hunter S, Reynolds and wife, Laura R, Reynolds ("Grantor"), for and in consideration
of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) in hand paid to Grantor by Ajay Damani and
Ruchira Damani ("Grantee"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Grantor, and other
good and valuable consideration paid to Grantor by Grantee, the sufficiency of which
consideration is hereby acknowledged by Grantor, has GRANTED, BARGAINED, SOLD, and
CONVEYED and by these presents does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, and CONVEY to
said Grantee, its successors and assigus, all of that certain real praperty located in Harris County,
Texas, more particularly described as;

LOT FOURTEEN (14) AND THE ADJOINING FIVE (5) FEET OF LOT FIFTEEN (15) OF
SHADOWOOD, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR
SURVEY, IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

TRACT ONE: BEGINNING AT THE NAIL IN A 4 INCHE BY 4 INCH FOR THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT CONVEYED BY NORWA WAY TO
JOHN TAYLOR SINCLAIR, JR,, AND WIFE BY DEED DATED JULY 15, 1953,
RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF HARRIS COUNTY,
TEXAS, UNDER COUNTY CLERK'S FILE NUMBER 1157142, SAID BEGINNING POINT
BEING ALSO THE MOST SOUTHERN CORNER OF THE OTTO WOESTEMEYER
TRACT;

THENCE SOUTH 46 DEGREES, 16 MINUTES, 00 SECONDS EAST, 67.92 FEEY T0 A 5/8
INCH TRON ROD FOUND FOR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THIS TRACT;

THENCE SOUTH 35 DEGREES 50 MINUTES WEST, 173.56 FEET TO A POINT IN THE
CENTER OF MERRIE WAY ROAD FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THIS
TRACT;

THENCE NORTH 65 DEGREES 50 MINUTES WEST, ALONG THE CENTER OF
MERRIE WAY A DISTANCE OF 20.49 FEET 'TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO

THE RIGHT;

THENCE FOLLOWING SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, WHICH HAS A RADIUS OF
ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 65 DEGREES
28 MINUTES, A DISTANCE OF 171.40 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 22 MINUTES WEST, 17.42 FEET TO A POINT FOR THE
MOST WESTERN CORNER OF THIS TRACT;

General Warranty Deed

Title Data, Inc. VC TDI56485 HA 20190231178.001
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THENCE NORTH 80 DEGREES 45 MINUTES EAST, 161.94 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, AND

TRACT TWO: BEGINNING AT A NAIL FOUND IN A 4 INCH BY 4 INCH FOR THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE, TRACT OF LAND SO CONVEYED TO JORN TAYLOR
SINCLAIR, JR., AND WIFE, ETHEL MAE SINCLAIR, FROM NORMA WAY BY DEED
DATED JULY 15, 1953, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, UNDER COUNTY CLERKS FILE NUMBER 1157142, SAID
POINT ALSO BEING TUE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE FIVE (5) FOOT STRIP
BEREIN DESCRIBED; :

THENCE SOUTI 80 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 161.94 FEET TO A POINT IN THE
CENTERLINE OF A YORTY (40) FOOT PRIVATE ROADWAY;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 22 MINUTES WEST, WITH THE CENTERLINE OF
SAID ROADWAY, FIVE (5) FEET;

‘THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES EAST 161.86 FEET PARALLEL TO THE
SOUTH LINE TO AN ANGLE IRON FOUND;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 22 MINUTES EAST, FIVE (5) FEET TO A POINT FOR
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE TRACT WHICH IS THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

(the “Property™).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with all and singular the rights and
appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto Grantes, its successors and assigns forever; and
Grantor does hereby bind itself and its successors, to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all
and singular the Property unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming ot to claim the same or any part thereof,

Ad valorem taxes against the Property for the year 2019 have been prorated between
Grantor and Grantee as of the date hereof and Grantee assumes the obligation to pay all of such

taxes for such yea,
Address of Grantee: )1to| Bay C«/' s¢ DAve
Address of Gtantor: b20% S\We %‘r
q¥232
o 2 A
EXECUTED on thisthe ™ * day of May, 2019.

General Warranty Deed
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Title Data,

GRANTOR:

WA LotI— Gtsira Ahocgpstd,

Hunter S, Reynbids Laura R, Reynolds

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §

COUNTY OF J:J!'&M.l §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the q of May, 2019, by Flunter S. Reynolds
and Laura R. Reynolds,

DAMIAN SMITH

% My Notary 1D # 125858357
Explres Seplembar 28 2022

Aﬁer Rccording etum To. |

GF# 190264- DS
Riverway Title

5 Riverway, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77056

General Warranty Deed

Inc. VC TDI56485 HA 20190231178.003



RP-2019-231178

RP-2019-231178

#§ Pages 4

06/03/2019 02:01 PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

DIANE TRAUTMAN

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $24.00

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

This instrument was received and recorded electronically
and any blackouts, additions or changes were present

at the time the instrument was filed and recotrded.

Any provision herein which restricts the sale, rental, or
use of the described real property because of color or
race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED in

File Nuirber Seqilence on the date and at the time stamped
hereon by me; and was_duly RECORDED in the Official
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas.

¢
@m e Zman)
COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Title Data, Ine. VC TDI56485 HA 20190231178.004
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PREGENTS: '

THE BTATE OF TEXAS:
COURTY OF HARRIS:

THAT FORMAN WAY , boreinafter called GRANIOR, ie the owmer of 12.600
aorea of land in the John D. Taylor Survéy, in Harris County, Texes, boing all
of that certain 15.83 sore tract dsscribed in Deed from O. 0. Browm, et ux,
to J. T. Rather, Jr,, dated February 1, 19kl, reoorded in Voluro 1316, Page
504, Earris County Deed Records, IBSS, BAVE AND RXCEPT that certain tract of
three (3) acres, move or less, conveyed by J. T. Ratber, Jr. sud wife, Mary
Stokee Rather to Franole J. Niven se evidenced by deed dsted March 1, 1944,
of Tecord in Volume 1320, Page 76, Harria County Decd Records snd Correction
Dood dated Auguet 3, 194%, of record in volume 1337, Page 29%, Harrie County
Deed Recorde. -

ARD WEERBAS, the gaid Grantor has subdivided said 12.600 acre tract
into @ residential subdivision known as "SHADOWOOD", end 18 deairous of eud-
Jooting said subdivision to uniform building and usage restriotions as a part
of the plen and scheme of development of gaid subdivision and i further de-
sirous of dedicating for the benafit of all owners of traots in seid subdivi-
sion; streets-or roade-for socess to the_vavious_tracte:

ROW, THEREFONE , KNOW ALL MSF BY THESE PRESENTS; That sald Grantor
doss hereby dedioste, for the uso and bdonefit of the owners, their heirs and
assigns ,‘of any or all of tbe sites or tracts in sald suddivieion the follow-
ing easoments for strest and rosd purposes:

EASPMENT "A" Being a strip of land 40 feet wide, being 20

soot on oither eide of the folloving desoritud center line;

EEGINNING at a point in tho Weet line of Memorial Drive,
seid point being N 2°* 10' E 170 foot trom the South cormer
of said 12,600 sore traot;

TEENCE R 65° 50" ¥ .pn'ullol. to ond 170 feet from the South
line of said tract, 200,49 fest to a polnt of ourve of &
curve to the right;

THENCE with said curve, whose radius is 150 feot ead cen-
tral angle 18 63° 28!, 171.40 feot to a point of tangent;

THRNCE N 0° 22' W 372,42 fest %o a point of curve of &
owxve to the right;

THENCE vith @aid curve, whose radius is 75 feot and con-
tral engle 1s 90° 00', 117,61 feot to a point of tangent; o

TEENCE N 89° 38' E 450.33 feet to & point of ourve of a
ourve to the right;

TEENCE with said ourve, whose radius 1o 140,80 foet end

contral angle is 27° 5!, 68,56 fest to a point in the West

1ine of Memorial Drive. P
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EASEMENT YB" Being a tract of lend out of eaid 12.600 acre trect
doaoribed as follows:

EEGINNING ot a point in the West slde of Memorial Drive, sald
point baing N 24® 10' E 500 fest from the Soush corner of said’
12,600 eare tract;

TEENCE K 65° %0' W 84,02 feot;

THENCE with a ourve to the right, said ocurve being tangent at
1ts beginning point to a line bearing 8 54* 10' W said curve
having o radius of 30 fest and a central angle of 300° for a
dietance of 157.08 feet to a point; h

THENCE 5 65° 50t E parallel to and 30 feet from the first line
sbove desoribed 84,02 feet to a point in the West line of said
Meumoxisl Drlve. .

THENCE 8 24° 10' W with the Westerly lime of Momorial Drive
30 feet to the Place of Beginning.

All siten or lots resulting from the eubdivision of the ebove desoribed
12,600 acre tract shall heressfter be ccaveyed subjeot to the foregoing easemants
for atrests or roadvsys snd eubject to the eagements and yestrictions hereimafter
got forth, all of which ere in the nature of, and intended as, covenants running
with the lend as herein provided. By the acosptance of a deed to any site in
said subdivisian, the Grantee in oald deed covenants and agress that he will not
obstruct the private roadway horeinabove dedicated, and that bs will uee it for
ingress and egress, and drainage purposes only, and in such & way as not to
provent or interfere with its use for similar purposes by the othsr ownera of

any gi_tigg in said subdivision.

o= TR S

FPar the pn.rpoae of oroati.ns. and c:rr:lng ot:t ;.uni.tom pian for the
improvement and sele of said gubdivision end sites of land therein contained es
a high olass, yestricted distriot, the following restriotions, covenants, ro-
pervaticns, liens and oharges upon the use of #a1d property are herebdy entabliched
and shall be referred to, adopted end made part of each and every oontraoct and
dend exeouted by or on behalf of Greator oonveying said property or any part
thareof by eppropriete reference to the reptrictions, making the mome part of
such ganveyanoe to all intente end yurposes as though incorporated at length,
therein; and said restﬂ.otums' @hall bo, and ere heredy imposed upen each tract
or parvel of land in said subdivieicn for the benefit not only of Grantor, his
heirs and assigne, but of each and every purohaser of lands in sald suddivisims,
their bairs and assigns; end eaid reatriotions oonstitute covenants running with
the land and every ocmtract end desd oonveying gaid land or any part thereof
ghall ba conclusively desmed to have boen executed, delivered and aoccepted up-

on the express ccaditions, covenants end restriotions herein contained, to-wit:
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(1) There 1o excepted from these covenants end restrictions and
non® of same ghall apply to ths folloving portion of the hereinabove deaorided
12,600 sore tract of land, to-wit:

HEGINNING at the Northuest cornex of said 12,500 aore traot;
THERCE East with the North line of eaid 12,600 sore tract 30’
to a point for the Northeast corner of this trect;

THENCE South parallel to the West line of said 12.600 aore
tract 30' to a point fpr the Soitheast corner of this tract)
THENCE West parallel with the North line of gafd 12.600 acre
tract 30' to a point in the West line of snid 12,600 acre
traot;

THENCE North with the West line of said 12,600 acre tract 30¢
to the Place of Beginning, )

vhioh 0afd 30' tract of land {a reserved out of said yestrictive cove-

nants by Crantor for use as a water wsl). pite for this subdivision.

(2) No business house, senitarium, hoapital, ealoon, place of public
emgemsnt or entertainment, livery stable, factory, wvarehouse, duplex, business
of any kind (either similar or dissimiler to the sorts hereinabove enumberated)
6hall be congtructed,built, kept or maintained on eny #ite or gites in said audb-
divieion, nor shsll any duilding on anysite or sites in 8aid subdiviaion be used
for any auoh purpose , but shall Ve uwsed for residence purposes aaly,

{3) Fone of ths eites in said subdivieion shallever be sold, conveyed,
leassd, or demised to, or occupied by any person or persane other than of ths
Caucasian rece, except that bma fido mervents of any ovmers of all or any part
of gaid subdivision may oocupy servants quarters on 88id owners' land,

(4) No garage orected in the subdivieion way face or open towards
the atrest or roadway ca vhich the lot such garage 18 situated upm has frontege.

(5) Mo tresh, ashes, or other rofuse may be placed or deposited on
any vacant gite, or upca sny rosdway, drive or etreet in eaid subdivision.

(6)__No building material of_eny kind .or.chavacter-shall-be ‘faced-in —

eny rosdway, drive or strest, it being dietinotly agreed and underatood that
all building material to be used in the conptruotian of improvementa shall bs
placed, upan delivery, within the property linee of the site or sites upon which
the improvements axe to bo oonstruoted. Furthermore, 2o building metoriel eheil
bo placed or stored upon any site or sites wnti) the owner thereof is ready to
camence construction of improvemants, end wpan completion of the dmprovemsnts,
all swplus materials ehall be promptly removed from ths premises,

(7) No temporary structure, end no garage or outbuildings shall be
used a5 a rosidence or living quartera execept by servants engaged ca the pre-
miges, or except during the ocnstructiom period of the main residence, and then
coly for a poriod not exceeding six manths, No nuisence shall evsr be exrocted
or suffered to remain upon eny site or eites in said eubdivislian, provided, howve
ever, that the “Shadowood” Committee hereinafter oxeated, shall be the sole end
exolusive judge as to what oongtitutes a nuisance.

. (8) Mo eheep, goate, horses, osttle, swine, chickens or livestook
of any kind shall ever to kept or hardored on any pu-‘ of said property, except
that bona fide domestic pets may be kept, unless and until such pet or peta
shall be determined to be & nuieance by the "Shadovgod" Comiittes es provided
in Seotion Seven above.

(9) No eigns billboards, posters or advertiaing devices of any
obaracter shal) bYe omoeod on thie property without the written consent of the
“Shadowood" Counittos hereinafter creatod, end such consent phall be revooable
at any time. EXCEPT THAT Grantor or his Agent may place cne "FOR SALE" sign
on any wieold lot in the additicn.
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(10) No fenco, wall, hedge or gis meter sball bo placed cm sny eite
in gaid subdivieion nearer to the atrests or rosdways hereinsbove dedicated
than fe permitted for the main residence on such aite; except that a fence
ereoted cn any site fronting on Memorial Drive may oxtend to the nearest bound-
ary of euch private roadway, provided came conforms to the following provisions
with yeference to fences cn sites fronting on Memorial Drive. No fence, wall
or hedge shall be placed on any site in said subdivieton franting on Memorial
Drive nesrer to Memorial Drive than is permitted for the main residence of such
8ite unless such fence, wall or hedge does not exceed four (&) feet in height
and hss been approved by the "Shadowcod” Committee hereafter createds

{11) No privy or cess pool shall be erected or maintained en any lot
in this subdivieicn end effluent from septio tank may bs disposed of in any man-
ner approved by seid “"Shadowood" Committes, dut in no case may such effluent
be discharged into eny open or surface drainege.

(12) At such tims as BevenipPive per cent (75%) of the said subdivi-
sion bo sold, on en area bagis, a majority of the then owners may, by vote, ap-
point or eleot a oommittee composed of three (3) members to be known as the
Shadovood Comaittes, The number of votes of each owaner ie to be determined cmn
the basis of the proportion which the amount of the land in seid subdivieicn to
vhiok the owner holds legel title bears to the whole of eaid subdiviasion. For
example, if an ownexr holds ley:l title to 1.764 aores , o will be entitled to
1.764 votes. The appointment or eleotion of tho Shadowood Coumitteo shall be
ovidenced by the recording of an appropriste instrument properly signed end ac-
knowvledged by a majority of the then owners of said subdivieion, in the Deed Re-
cords of Haxrie County, Texas, end euch ingtrument will serve as suffiofent
authority for ssid Committee eoz

(a) Golleot end expend, fr the interest of the pudbdivision as
a vhole, the Maintenence Fund hereinsfter orested.

(b) Enforce, by sppropriste proceedings, these covenents and
restriotions.

(c) Enforce or relemee any lien imposed an any part of this
subdivieion by reason of a violation of anwy of thease covensnts
or restrictions, or by reason of any provision oontainsd herein,

{(3) Approve or dieapprove plans and specifications for improve-
' ments in said euddivision submitted to it in mocordence with these
restrictions.

(13) Members of said Shadowood Comiittes may, at eny time, be relieved
of their portion and substitute mesubers therefore appointed by vote and evidence
theyeof as above set cut, Until such time as aeid Shadowood Committee has been
formed, as above provided for, Orantor specifically reserves unto itself, and
any one unto vhom 1% may assign the right, the right to act within the autharity
grented the Shadovood Comnittee under these restriotione and covenante.

(1%) Only mo single fauily residence and its ususl aocessories shall
be comatruoted or permitted on each gite or separate parcel of land hereafter
oonveyed out of said eubdivision, but the owner or owners of any of saldsites
may eudbdivide or resubdivide his or their property into emaller sites vith the
provision of placing or cocaptruoting e single femily residence end its ueusl
acoessories, on each guch smsller tract, provided that no such subdivieion o
rosubdivision resulte in eny lot or site containing less then 18,000 aquare feet.

(15) No buildings or struotures or any additioms thereto, or any
alteratione thereof, ahall be erected, renovated, or re-sometructed, placed or
suffored to rewain upon eaid premises until ths SBhadowood Committee shall have
approved in writing the arohiteot's detalled plane and specitioations, which
must acourately refleot tho size, locatiam, type end cost of mtructure, inolud-
ing the materials to be used in sany improvements cantemplated, together with en
acourabe plot plan showing the looation of eams with reepect to the lot lines,
and front end side setbaeck lines, and the cutelde oolor sohems to be used an
any improvements to be ersoted in said addition. A txue copy of all guch plens

- ——
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and specificatione and details shsll be lodged permsnently with ths Shadovood
Caomittes, and any buildings or improvements vhich ars thereafter ereoted ehall
conform in detail Yo such plens and speocifications, PROVIIED HOMRVER, that the
Bhadowood Committes must give ite disapproval of such plane and specifications
in writing vithin fifteen (15) days after submission of game or ite approval
shall be implied.
{a) The minizum cost of the main residence vhich may be ereoted
on eny site in this subdivision ‘shall be IWENTY THOUBAND ARD Ko/100
($20,000.00) DOLLARS, The minimun cost or improvements hereinsbove .
designated refers to the cast of oonstruction at the tims this in-
strument 1o f£1led for record and will vary up or dawn vith the
changes, if eny, of the unit cost of canetruction in the future;
for example, should canstxuotion cost at a given date of Tenr (10%)
por oent less than that prevailing at the time of this inetrument,
improvemsnts costing $18,000,00 would satisfy the requirmant of
$20,000,00 minimn, whoreas should euck ccmstruotian cost have
advanced 10§, an $22,000.00 expenditure would be requirved to
fulf1ll the $20,000.00 minimm requirement expressed herein.
Grantor specifically resorvea the right to inorease the minimum
requiremsnt herein expressed, on eny unsold eite or asites in sald
subdivieion.

(16) No garage or servants quarters shall be erected or placed on eny
site with roof or outside walls not in bharmony vith the roof or outside valle of
tho main residence on the tract.

(17) The following building line restrictions are hereby imposed oo
all sites in said subdivieimn, and Grentor will designate in 1ts de¢ed to each
site, tho frant line of such site for the epplication of these restrictioms:

(a) Fo building shall be built within 50 feet of the boundary
line of Memorial Drive,

(b) No main residence shall be bnilt within 35 feet of the
nearest boundary of the private roadvays refexred to above,
within 15 feet of any side property line, nor within 10 feet

bf "any back property-line; -——-——- - = ~sem—————s—ie e B

- {0) Ro ontbutldinge or atxuctures detached frum the main
residence shall be built cn any lot within 90 feet of ths
neareat boundaxy of the private rcadways hereinsbove created
or within 90 feet of the North line of Mamorial Drive, nor
within 5 feet of eny eide or back propserty line.

Orantor reserves the right to modify the tuilding setback lines hersin
cantained on any wnsold sites in said gubdivieion.

(18) The main yemidence cn any tract shall face the front line of
such tract, and suoch front line shall be designated dy Grantor as hereinabove
provided in Persgraph 17 of thess restrictioma,.

(19) 1In the event any peramm acquires title to eny two or more ad-
Joining tracts in snid subdivision and desires to cmsolidate any adjoining
traots, or fractions thereof, into cns homesite, all of the building estback
restrictious herein imposed shall be desmsd to apply to such consolidated
traote as 1f they wers one tracts In other words, the dullding eetback re-
gtriotions shall be applied with referanoe to the exterior boundary lines
of the tracts so pansolidated into one homesite oonforming to the proviaions

of paragraph Fourteen (14) hereof.

(20) A1l treots in enid subdivieion are hereby subjeoted to en
ennusl maintenance oharge for & period of 25 years, beginning July 1, 1953,
for the purpose of oreating & fund to be lnown as the “Maintenanse Fund",
to bs paid by the owners of each and all of the sites in said subdivisim,
amuslly, in advance, upon the rivst day of July of esch year, beginning
July 1, 1953. Said maintenance charge shall not exceed $100.00 per acre for
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any one year, The amount of said oharge will be dstormined by the Ehadowood
Committes duxring the month mext preceding the due date of said charge, Bald
sume shall be peid to the Shadowood Committes as hereinafter provided and
shall be held by it in trust to be expended fer any and all of the following:
Lighting, improving and maintaining the roadurys, collecting and disposing of
garbege, ashea and other refuse, employing policemen and watchmsn, caring for
vaoent lots, operating, maintaining, repefring and replacing the water system

' sorving the subdivision, and doing any othor thing neceassary or desirable in
the opinion of the Shadowood Comittee to kesp the property meat and in good
order, or anything vhioh it omeiders of benefit to the ownera and ococupants
of said subdivisim, Grantor egrees to pay the proper proportions of said
fund for unaold traocts or sites in said subdivieion.

(21) These oovenants and restriotions shall run vith the land, and
shall be binding on Orantor, his sucosssors and assigne, and all persons or
parties claiming undsr him, for a perdod of Twenty-Five (25) years from the
date hereof, at whioh time they shall be automdtically extended for succes-
sive periods of ten (10) years each, unleas prioar to ths expiretim of suoh
ten (10) year period the then owners of a majority, on an area basis, of this
subdivieion shall exeoute and record an instrument changing those covenants
and restriotions in whole or in part, the provielms of said inetrument to de-
oome operative at the expiration of &ho ten yoar period in whioh it is exeocuted
and recoxded.

(22) There is speoifically reserved in favor of Grantor, his hoire
and aseigne, snd to and for the uge ani benefit of public utilities and sll
present and future ovners of property in said subdivision, easements, in,
under and on thetraot of land hereinabove dedicated as private roadways, said
easemants to be for ths followving purposes only:

Construstion, maintenance, operation and repair of drainage
ditohes, sewor lines, gas lines and water lines and such
purposes incident thereto to ineure the development end uge
of ‘@aid property as a residential ocmmnity.

(23) No culvert, drivewsy or drainage struoture shall be oonstruoted

— «-——4n-gaid-suddivision.until the_size, deeign and looation Shoxeof has been approved

in writing by the Shadowood Comnittes,

(2%) Oranter reserves, the right to imposs further restriotiome and
dedicnte additional easemants and roadway right-of-way oo any ungold sites in .
8814, subdivielon, such restrictis to be imposed and such eagements and rights-
of-way to e dedicated eithexr by inetrument in writing duly recorded in the
office of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas, or fnoorporated in the dsed
fxon Grentor conveying the asite to bo so restricted or subjeoted to suoh ease-
mont or right-of-vay,

(85) If the Grantor hexein, or any of ita successore or assigns,
ehall violate or attemit to violate any of thp restrioticne and covensnte hare-
in conteined, 1t ghall bo lawful for any other person or poraans owning prop-
erty in said eubdivieion, or for the Bhadowood Comnittee on their hehalf, to
progsoute any procesdings at law or in aquity egainst tho pergons or persone
violating or attempting to vidlate any such reatriotion or covensut and either
to prevent him or thewm from so doing or to Yeoover damages or othor dues for
such violaticn, for the benefit of any owners of sites in eald subdivisica
as their interesta may appear, '

(26) EBvery Grantee pting any oonveyance of any tract or tracts
1n gaid eubdivioion shall be ocuclusively deemed by such acceptance to agree
and ocnsent to all of the within and foregoing resiriobicns, covenants, csse-
ments and reservations and to the maintenance obarge horeinabove established,
and to secuve the paywent of paid maintenance charge, & vandor’s lien 18 hare-
by retained against each lot in this eubdivisien,

(2’{) Tnvelidation of any ane of these oovenantn end restriotions

by Judgment, oourt order cr other procesdings ghal), in no wise affect any
other of the provisions hereof, whioch sball remain in full force and effeot,




Je Ty Rether, Jr, and wife, Mary Stokes Rather, ths holdere of a lien

ca the 12.600 acre traot horoinabove rofexred to hereby Joins in the exsoution
of thie instrummt® to ovidence their ocnsent and agreemsnt to ths impoaiticn
of the easements, covensnte and restriotiong hexoby placod o said proporty

' and doos horedy dsolare that said liens shall bo and are heredby made subJoot
to o1l of the provisions herein oocatained, It 1s agreed by and betveen the
parties hereto and for and on behalf of their heirg and asgigna that in the
ovent said lien holao?s roacquire said 12,600 acre tract, or the unsold portim
thereaf, by foreclosuro or otharwise, then , and in that event, all of the rights
powera and regervations herein cantained in favar of the gaid Novman Way shall
innure to tho benefit of the said J. Ty Rather, Jr. and wife, Mary Stokes Rather
theixr hoirs and assigns.

RXECUTED this, tho ¢/ doy of Z A. D., 1953

7/ ./%
liom Hq,

Il ach i X

J’. T; Rathor, Jrs

- (-3
N?y; 8tokes Ratéor

. TEESTAEOPMAB:
COUNTY OF HARRIS:

- HEFORE ME, the undersigned autharity, on this day peramally appeared
RORMAN VAY, Jnown to me to be tho perscn whose name is subdsoribed to the fore-
w&adng instrument and acimovledged te me that be executed the pame for the pur-
* )oao,d and oansideration therein expreseed.

Arpre
.GIVEN UNGER MY EARD ARD SEAL OF OFFICE, this 27 M6y of Kicau, Ae De,
it Bt < Nroen s Mot

Notary Public in and for Harris
County, Texau.

mlsmm OF TEXAS:
COUNTI OF HARRIS:
BEFORE MB, the wndereigned suthority, oo this day personally appoared

J. T. RATHER, JR. and wife, MARY S8TOKBS RATHER, kmown to mo to be the perscus

vhose namss are subgoribed to the foregoing mtmnnt and agknovledged to ms

that they executed the same for ths purposes and omaid.ontim therein exprensed.

And the seid MARY STOKBS RATHER, wife of the said J. T. RAT JR. , having besn

oxanined by ws privily and apart fxrom her hueband, and having ¢ ﬂo same fully oxplained

to bar, sho, the eaid MARY STONES RATHER aclmowlodged such instrument to be hor aat
we sna;,Aeed, and deolared that she had willingly signed the semo for the purposes and

.'\qaqgoqldbntim thorein oxpresaed, and that she d1d not wis) rotract t.
. GIVEN UMIER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this y of

W FHA 44«4/ (Aon s Mo W/VM’A')

Hotary Fublio in and for Harris
County, Texas.

‘Filea for: Recor

Recoxded _ o
W. D. ML J unty Oourb. Hmie CGounty, 'I'exas.

BY,

§
F
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THE STATE (" TEXAS:
' ' COUNTY COF HARRIS: KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, NORMAN WAY, not Joinsd herein by my wife as
the property hereby conveyed constitutes no yart of my homestead, of Earrie
County, Toxas, for and in coneideration of the sum of TEN AND w_o/mo(#m.oo)
DOLLARS cash, and other 'sood epfi valuable coneiderations to me in hand, paid
by the Cranteose hareinafter named, the receipt of all of which 1s herebvy
acknowledged, have GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents do
GRANT, SELL and oonvey unto

JOR AL S o A I PR A TEAR, veata-

ing in Caracad,Venozusla,all that certain tract or parcel of land out of
the John D. Taylor Survey in Harris County, Texas, and being out of and a
part of that certain 12,6 aore tract of land conveyed by J. T. Rathor, Jr.,
ot ux, to Norman Way by Deed dated March 10th, 1953, of record im the office
of the Coumty Clerk of Harris County, Texas, unler Document File No.1104191;
the tract here desoribed being more particularly deecribed ae follows,to-wit:

Starting at the Northwest corner of eaid 12.6 acre tract;

Thence North 89° 36 minutes East 319.2 feet, and

Thence South 0° 22 minutes Easgt U51.70 fest to the

beginning point of the tract hore descrided; eaid be-

ginning point being in the West line of that certain tract

of land heretofore conteyed to Otto Woestemayer;

THENCE GSouth 0° 22 minutes Fast with Woestemeyer's West

1line 115 feet to a point for the Boutheast cormexr of thie

tract; .

THENCE South 80° 45 minutes West 161.9% feet to a point
in the center lins of a L0 foot private roadway;

THENCE North 0° 22 minutes West with the conter line of
said roadway, 140 feet to a point for the Northvest cormer
of thie tract;

THENCE North 89° 38 minutes East 160 foet to ths place of
veginning. -

For the purpose of complying with ths Building Line
Rostrictions contained in inetrument filed £8r record on April 29&, 1953,
in ths office of the County Clerk or. Harris County, Texas, under Document
File No.1122029, Grentor horeby designates the West line of the tract of land
hereby aonveyed as the froaut line thereot!
) This conveyance is made and sccepted subjaot to all

xogtrictions, reservations, covgnnto, conditiohs, rights of vay and easze~

R SR AN
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monts of record, if any, affeoting the above described property.

This conveyance is also made and accepted subject to the
H i folloving restriction on the use of the property hereby conveyed, vhich
. ' sald tener.iotitm' 6hall be in tho mature of a coverant running with the
j 1and and inwre to-the benefit of, and be enforcsable by, other owmers in
the subdivision of which tha.tract hereby conveyed is a part, to-witi

No out-building detachable from the main residence may be
oonetructed on any portion of the yropsrty haredby conveyed. Any garage
or sorvants quarters constructed in comnectiom with the main residence,
nuet he attached to and made & part of said main residemce.

TO BAVE ARD T0 HOLD the above described premisas, together
with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise be-
longing unto the 14 Grantees, thair heire and asesigns foraver, ani Grantor
3088 horedy dind himeslf, his heira, executore and administrators, to
WARRAN? AND FOREVER DRFRND, ell and efngular, the title to said premisss

wto the said Grantessa, thoir heirp and assigne, agrinst every person
vhomaosver lawfully claiming or to claim the ssms or any pert thereof,
EXBECUTED at Houston, Texas, this the 15th day of July A. D.

1953. P

Norman Way

THE STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS:
BEFCRE ME, tho unileraigned authority on this day par-
sonally appsarad NORMAN WAY, known to me to be the person whose name is
subgcribed to the foregoing Sngtrument end acknowledged to me that he
exocuted the spame for the purposet and considerations therein exprease
OIVEN under my hand and eeal of office this the _L'lg
day of July A. D. 1953.

Filed for Record %«%ﬁ 30 /553 y 0t_& 00 ¢ o‘elookf.u
. , at_s0:33  o'clock £ N

Booorde'L;%A,&' /953 )

. D. MILLER, Clerk County Court, Harris County, Texns.
BY, : / /ﬁé-é,./ Deputy !

'
.

Title Data, Inc, VC TDI56485 HA D26390449.001
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H THE STATE OF TEXAS
; COUNTY OF HARRI®

; *  BEFURE Mf, the undersigned authority, on this day
E gersonally appeared John Taylor Sinclair, Jr., known to me to

e the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instru-
: ment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
R purposes and consideration therein expressed,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF UFFICE this g%
day of February, A. D., 1955,

. . : . ﬁg.ﬁ ’ﬁ J P
T Y
e o Notary Hkiblic, Harris Couhty, Texas.

! EEFORZ NE, the undersigned authorit}, cn this day
: oh

personally appeared FEthel kae Sinclair, wife of n Taylor
€inclair, Jr,, known to me to be the perron whose name is sub-

i scribed to the foregoing instrument, and havina been examined

. by me pxivily and apart from her husband, and having the same
fully explained to her, she, the said Ethel Yae Sinclair,
acknowledged such instxument to he her act and deed, and she
declared that she had willingly ctigned the same for the purposas
and consideration therein expressed, and that she did not wish
to retract it,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFF1ICE this é_“
day of February, A, D., 1955.

.

Hla.d fo.r Recor;l %A /Z - ) A at. ? Z Z 'a'eloel._@M.
Recordod DIl h L LT o LS sk B M,
W. D, MILLER, Clerk County Cour’,.Hnrfll County, Toras . .

e £ Deputy

Title Data, Inc. VC TDI56485 HA D29000093.001



% R e
BEC-2067 27780 « C 629153 LS D PD
CORRECTION W
SORFECTION SRR ZEED  pEED  RELOROS

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) w. 7028 i"-iﬁzﬂ

) KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

THAT we, JOHN TAYIOR SINCLAIR, JR. and-wife, ETHEL MAE
SINCIAIR, of Harris County, Texas, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Dollars ($10,00) cash, and other good and valua-
ble considerations to us in hand paid by the Grantees herein

named, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, have

20p1-2€-980

GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL
and CONVEY unto J. A. MARTIN and wife, HIILMA MARTIN, a 5 foo

¢

strip of land in the John D. Taylor League in Harris County,
Texas, off the South end of the land conveyed by Norman Way to
John Taylor Sinclair, Jr. and wife, Ethel Mae Sinclair, dated

July 17, 1953, of recor& in the Office of the County Clerk of
Harris County, Texas, in Volume 2639, Page 448 of the Deed Re-~
cords; the tract herein conveyed being described more particularly
ds follows, to-wit:

s,

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of the tract of so con~
veyed to John Taylor Sinclair, Jr. and wife, Ethel Mae -
Sinclair from Norman Way by deed dated July 17, 1953, of

record in the Office of the County Clerk of Harris County,

Texas, in Volume 2639, Page 448 of the Deed Records, said

point also being the Southeast corner of the 5 foot strip

herein conveyed; -

THENCE South B80° 45' West 161.94 feet to a point in the cen-
ter line of a 40 foot private roadway:

THENCE North 0° 22' West with the center line of said road-
way, 5 feet;

TEENCE North 80° 45' Bast 161.86 feet parallel to the South
line;

THENCE South 0° 22' East 5 feet to a point for the Southeast
cornexr of the tract which is the place of BEGINNING.

For the purpose of complying with the Building Line Restric-
tions contained in instrument filed for record on April 29, 1953,
in the 0Office of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas, under
Document File No. 1122029, Grantors hereby desi;ngz; the West line
of the tract of land hereby ;onveyed as the frdn; line thereof.

This conveyance is made and accepted suﬁject to all restric-

tions,  reservations, covenants, conditions, rights of way and

-1-




DEED  RECORDS

w7028 w21
easements of record, if any, affecting the above described
proéerty.

This conveyance is also made and accepted ;ubject to the fol-
lowing restrictions on the use of the property hereby conveyed,
which said restriction shall be in the nature of a covenant runn-
ing with the land inure to the benefit of, and be enfo::eable by,.
other owners in the subdivision of wﬂich tract heredby conveyed
is a part, to-wit:

No out-building detachable from the main residence may be con-
structed on any portion of the property hereby conveyed, Any ga-
rage or servants quarters constructed in connection with the main
residence, must be attached to and made a part of said main resi-
dence.

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together '
with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any-
wise belonging unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns for-
ever, and Grantors do hereby bind themselves, their heirs, execu-
tors and admnnistrators, to warrant and forever Defend, all and
singular, the title to said premises, unto the said Grantees, their
heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claim-
ing, or to claim the same or any parf thereof.

This is a correction deed given in correction of that certain
deed from the grantors herein to the grantees herein dated
February 8, 1955, recorded in Volume 2900, Page 91 of the Deed
Records of Harris County, Texas, wherein the next to last call er-
roneously reads “Thence North 89° 38 min, Bast®,

EXECUTED at Houston, Texzas, this 8th day of February, A.D.
1955,

. .
' L .

hn Taylor Sinclpfr, Jr.

Y Ao f e

2
(Ethel Mae Sinclair

-2 3

£0%1-2€-980
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"THE STATE oF 'm"xas ) ; - DEED RECORDS
) . 7028 ine 622

COUNTY OF HARRIS )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared JOHN TAYLOR SINCLAIR, JR., known to me to be the person
whose.name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and ac-
kntwledgéd to me that he executed the same for the: purposes and

.,:‘qb.nsi:t.iera._tiqn therein expressed.

N N,

§ %7 ¢ GIVEY under my hand and seal of office, this léy day of
i December, 1967.

in and for Harris °
County, Texas.
Y., Lynoh

THE STATE OF TEXAS ;
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared ETHEL MAE SINCLAIR, wife of JOHN TAYLOR SINCLAIR, JR.,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregaing 'instrument, and having been by me examined privily and
apart’ from, her husband, and having the same fully explained to
‘hesy'"she./the said ETHEL MAE SINCLAIR acknowledged such instru-
Jént fio be'Mer act and deed and declared that she had willingly

:e. Bigneéd the sime for the purposes and consideration therein ex-
i ‘pressed, andithat she did not wish to retract it.

5 'GIVEJNimd:er my hand and seal of office, this (ém day of
 “mgceéimsr; 1967.

..........

.
%
“,

in and for Harris
Cglinty, Texas,

'8 ". tnch
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PROBSTFELD g,/ ASSOCIATES
PROFESSIONAL TAND SURVEYORS

515 PARK GROVE DRIVE A SUITE 102 A KATY, TEXAS 77450 A 281.829.0034 A 281.829.0233 FAX

March 10, 2021

BURTNER GEORGE R I
202 MERRIE WAY LN
HOUSTON, TX 77024-7435

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, AJAY DAMANI AND RUCHIRA DAMANI, we respectfully invite you to
join the Planning and Zoning Commission’s hearing at 7:00 P.M. on MARCH 25, 2021, now being
held online, using Zoom Meeting Platform. We are seeking approval for the following:

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF
DAMANI ESTATE

A SUBDIVISION BEING OUT AND PART OF CERTAIN 0.5820 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE COMMONLY
KNOWN AS LOT 14 AND THE ADJOINING 5 FEET OF LOT |15 OF SHADOWOOD, AND UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING OUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN 12.6
ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO NORMAN WAY AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 2574, PAGE 707 OF
THE DEED RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING A PLAT OF 0.5820 ACRE (25,351 SQUARE FEET) LOCATED IN THE JOHN D. TAYLOR SURVEY,
ABSTRACT 72, CITY OF PINEY POINT VILLAGE,
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

I LOT | BLOCK NO RESERVE

REASON FOR PLATTING:
TO CREATE ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOT FROM
MULTIPLE TRACTS IN AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION

HCAD: 0806170000014
AT: 210 Merrie Way Lane, Piney Point Village
LGL: LT 14 & TR I5A, Shadowood U/R

You’re welcome to join the virtual meeting via the link or by phone as follows:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81009152807?pwd=UFpGMFVBRDhBa1phL3RhYW9uQm1Vdz09

Meeting ID: 810 0915 2807

Passcode: 526833

One tap mobile
+13462487799,,810091528074#,,,,*526833# US (Houston)
+16699006833,,810091528074#,,,,*526833# US (San Jose)
Dial by your location

[ A Aaamaa— 000 0 Saaasesees  saeaeesessss 00 |




PROBSTFELD ¢,/ ASSOCIATES
PROFESSIONAL FAND SURVEYORS

615 PARK GROVE DRIVE A SUITE 102 A KATY, TEXAS 77450 A 281.829.0034 A 281.829.0233 FAX

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 929 205 6099 US {New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
Meeting ID: 810 0915 2807
Passcode: 526833

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbOYLXFRyM

Please find attached a copy of the PRELIMINARY PLAT. If you have any questions or concerns, please
feel free to contact me at 281.829.0034 or if you need virtual meeting link sent to you via email, please

send me an email at mario@probstfeld.com.

Sincerely,

—

ARIO F. COLINA, P.E.
Probstfeld & Associates, Inc.

Attachments: Copy of PRELIMINARY PLAT

A copy of the plat and all required items are on file at the City of Piney Point Village and will be available for review by March 19th ot
City’s website.
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ERRRMHNO ORI Bt vy B,
ey S
9590 9402 6340 0296 1292 75 [ Cotiodad estodDalvary 3 SigntreConiato
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7020 1810 0DO2 (1892 3831 | Restricted Delivery
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@ Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

{

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature 0 Agent
X 3 Addressee

Bi\Rjelved by (fzrwt?rgne) %gate Dle;ivery

4. Article Addrassed tne

ENRIQUEZ MARTIN A & KARYN M

216 MERRIE WAY LN
HOUSTON ,TX 77024-7435
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2. Articla Number, (Trans ; ) R
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& Complete items 1,2,and 3.
& Print your name and address on the reverse

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A. Signature 3

4 zct)t;h:t We can return the card to you, X 7 :gent
ch this card to the back ece B. ¢ o= T oo
or on the front if space permg;.th S it md e (’szeiN/a ; 4 geive
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i SENDER: COMPLE i 1= 11115 55¢ I
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